

Car Washes Conducted at the Fire Station Policy

Policy Number: G-FI-001 Authority: 6755/04 Date Approved: June 22, 2004 Department Responsible: Fire Service Revision Dates: April 2019 Review Date: June 2025 Status: Active

1. Policy Statement

1.1 The primary function of the LaSalle Fire Service is providing for public safety through emergency response and public fire safety education. As such, the Fire Service and its members through the LaSalle Firefighters Association have traditionally raised funds to assist in various public service & community oriented endeavors.

2. Scope

2.1 This Policy applies to all members of the LaSalle Fire Service.

3. Policy

To establish transparent and consistent Policy permitting car washes conducted at the Fire Station subject to the provisions contained herein.

- **3.1** LaSalle Fire Service and/or the Associations may continue to hold car washes at the Fire Station. Fire Service personnel and immediate family may assist with the car washes.
- **3.2** The funds acquired by the car washes shall be utilized in a number of different ways, but are not limited to:
 - a. Training and equipment needs.
 - b. Assist in fundraising for a special project or individual.

c. As funding for the Association(s) to provide donations to community groups.

3.3 Any deviation from this policy shall be at the sole discretion of the Town Council in consultation with the Director of Fire Service/Fire Chief.

4. Roles and Responsibilities

The Fire Service is responsible for this policy.

5. References and Related Documents

None.

6. Attachments

None.